

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLACKWATER ALIEN TORT
CLAIMS ACT LITIGATION**

**No. 1:09-cv-615
No. 1:09-cv-616
No. 1:09-cv-617
No. 1:09-cv-618
No. 1:09-cv-645
(consolidated for pretrial purposes)
(TSE/IDD)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO SUBSTITUTE THE UNITED STATES IN PLACE OF ALL DEFENDANTS
PURSUANT TO THE WESTFALL ACT**

Peter H. White (Va. Bar. No. 32310)
Andrew J. Pincus (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael E. Lackey, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1101
pwhite@mayerbrown.com
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Legal Framework: The Federal Tort Claims Act as Amended by the Westfall Act	3
B. The Conflict in Iraq and the State Department’s Contract with USTC	6
1. The State Department controlled USTC’s hiring and training.	7
2. The State Department’s had extensive control over all aspects of USTC’s work in Iraq.....	10
C. The Complaints in this case	12
D. Procedural History	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. DEFENDANTS QUALIFY AS GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES.....	16
A. A Contractor Is a Government “Employee” for Purposes of the FTCA If the Government Controls Or Has the Right to Control the Contractor’s Work.	16
B. The Government Had the Right to—and Did in Fact—Control Defendants’ Work.....	17
C. That Defendants Are Corporate Entities Does Not Affect Their Status As Government Employees.....	19
II. DEFENDANTS WERE ACTING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abtan et al. v. Blackwater Worldwide et al.</i> , No. 07-1831 (D.D.C., filed Oct. 11, 2007)	13, 14, 15, 29
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Razzaq et al. v. Xe et al.</i> , No. 09-cv-626 (S.D. Cal., filed Mar. 26, 2009)	15
<i>Albazzaz v. Blackwater Worldwide et al.</i> , No. 07-2273 (D.D.C., filed Dec. 19, 2007)	13, 14
<i>B&A Marine Co., Inc. v. American Foreign Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blum v. Campbell</i> , 355 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Md. 1972).....	4
<i>Brooks v. A.R.&S. Enterps., Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1980).....	20, 25
<i>Charlima, Inc. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Cook County v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	19
<i>Costa v. United States</i> , 845 F. Supp. 64 (D.R.I. 1994).....	16
<i>Creel v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D. Miss. 2007).....	6
<i>Doyle-Penne v. Muhammad</i> , 229 F.3d 1142	28
<i>Estate of Raheem Khalaf Sa'adoon, et al. v. Xe, et al.</i> , No. 09-cv-561 (S.D. Cal., filed Mar. 19, 2009).....	13, 14, 15, 29
<i>Estate of Sabah Salman Hassoon, et al. v. Xe, et al.</i> , No. 09-cv-647 (S.D. Cal., filed Apr. 1, 2009)	13, 14, 15, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ferguson v. United States</i> , 712 F. Supp. 775 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	18
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. D.E.A.</i> , 111 F.3d 1148 (4th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	4, 25
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	22
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	25
<i>Jarallah v. Xe et al.</i> , No. 09-cv-631 (S.D. Cal., filed Mar. 27, 2009).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Carter</i> , 983 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds by Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kensington Assocs. v. West</i> , 362 S.E. 2d 900 (Va. 1987).....	27
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973).....	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25, 26
<i>Maryland v. Manor Real Estate & Trust Co.</i> , 176 F.2d 414 (4th Cir. 1949)	16, 20, 25
<i>Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 128 (1956).....	22
<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 703 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1983)	20, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Motors Ins. Co. v. Aviation Specialties, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 973 (W.D. Mich. 1969)	18, 20, 25
<i>Patterson & Wilder Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Pervez v. United States</i> , 1991 WL 53852 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 1991)	18, 20, 21
<i>Plummer v. Center Psychiatrists, Ltd.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 172 (Va. 1996).....	29
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	23
<i>Rios v. Nicholson</i> , 490 F.3d 928 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Robb v. United States</i> , 80 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Sarabyn</i> , 129 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Shimoda-Atlantic, Inc., v. Talon Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 906640 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 1, 2008).....	6
<i>Tye v. Costco Wholesale</i> , 2005 WL 1667597 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 11 Wheat. 392 (1826)	19
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 378 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1967)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	17
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations:	
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	1, 19, 21
Federal Tort Claims Act of 1946, as amended by the Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	3, 22, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2671	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2671 n. (codifying Pub. L. 100-694 § 2(a)(5), (6))	24
28 U.S.C. § 2674	23
28 U.S.C. § 2679	21
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2679(c)	15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(3)	1, 3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2680	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	3
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(3)(A)	26
12 U.S.C. § 1753	26
15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1)	26
 Miscellaneous:	
2 E. Coke, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 736 (1787 ed.)	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	23
DOD, <i>Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq</i> (Mar. 2009), at 19, http://www. defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/Measuring_Stability_and_Security_in_Iraq_March_2009. pdf	7
DOD, <i>Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq</i> (Dec. 2007), at 16 & 22, http:// www.defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/FINAL-SecDef%20 Signed-20071214.pdf	7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988).....	4, 25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 220 (1958)	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.07 (2006)	17
